

# Traffic Impact Data for

### **Lawrence Express Wash**

1020 E. 23<sup>rd</sup> Street Lawrence, Kansas

Prepared for Landplan Engineering, P.A.

Prepared By



<u>Serving Communities Through Excellence</u> Kansas - Missouri - Michigan - California



Mehrdad Givechi, P.E., P.T.O.E.

September 2016

According to City Ordinance #7650, collection of Traffic Impact Data (TID) is required for all non-residential new developments or redevelopments and all residential developments of eleven (11) or more lots or dwelling units. The following information is compiled to fulfill the requirements of this ordinance for the proposed *Lawrence Express Wash* development located at 1020 E. 23<sup>rd</sup> Street in Lawrence, Kansas (See Location Map in the Appendix).

- 1. The site is currently vacant and is located just east of the existing *QT convenient* store on northeast corner of 23<sup>rd</sup> Street and Haskell Avenue. The proposed development will be an automated single-bay carwash.
- 2. The existing zoning for this site is Commercial Strip (CS). The proposed zoning will remain as CS. According to the Horizon 2020 (Map 3-2), the designated land use for this site is "Office and/or Commercial".
- 3. The street network surrounding the site consists of:
  - E. 23<sup>rd</sup> Street, running east/west along south side of the site, designated as "Principal Arterial" on *City's T2040 Thoroughfare Map*.
  - Haskell Avenue, running north/south approximately 350 ft. west of the site, designated as "Minor Arterial" north of E. 23<sup>rd</sup> Street and as "Principal Arterial" south of E. 23<sup>rd</sup> Street on <u>City's T2040 Thoroughfare Map</u>.
- 4. The proposed development will share access with the *QT Convenient Store* (adjoining property to the west) at its current location onto E. 23<sup>rd</sup> Street (See Site Plan in Appendix for details).
- 5. In the vicinity of this redevelopment:
  - E. 23<sup>rd</sup> Street is a four-lane divided roadway with a Two-Way Left-Turn Lane (TWLTL) and posted speed limit of 45 mph. On-street parking is prohibited on both sides.
  - Haskell Avenue is a two-way two-lane roadway with posted speed limit of 30 mph north of E. 23<sup>rd</sup> Street and 35 mph south of E. 23<sup>rd</sup> Street. On-street parking is prohibited on both sides.

- The intersection of E. 23<sup>rd</sup> Street and Haskell Avenue is a fully-actuated signalized intersection with camera detection and "protected/permissive" left-turn phasing for north/south approaches and "protected only" left-turn phasing for east/west approaches.
  - East/west approach, each has two through lanes with a dedicated leftturn lane and no dedicated right-turn lane. There is a near-side bus stop for both westbound and eastbound movements on E. 23<sup>rd</sup> Street.
  - North/south approach, each has one through lane, one dedicated leftturn lane and one dedicated right-turn lane.
- 6. As mentioned earlier, under the proposed development plan, the existing curb cut on E. 23<sup>rd</sup> Street remains unchanged at its current location and will be used as a shared driveway for both QT and the proposed carwash. Field observations indicate that sight distance is not restricted at this driveway location.
- 7. The trip generation of a proposed land development project is typically estimated using trip generation rates suggested by the latest edition of the *Institute of Transportation Engineers, Trip Generation Manual* (Currently, the 9<sup>th</sup> Edition). For this analysis, ITE Land Use Code 948 (Automated Carwash) was selected. The results, as summarized in the Appendix, indicate that the ITE Manual does not provide trip data for a typical weekday for this land use. However, data for a typical Saturday indicates that total number of trips likely to be generated by the proposed development will likely be an average of 41 trip-ends (19 inbound and 22 outbound) during the afternoon peak-hour of *generator*.

It is to be noted that, for a land use of this type, trip numbers for Saturday peak-hour of the generator is typically larger than those during any peak-hour of a typical weekday. That said, it is highly unlikely that the number of trips generated by the proposed *Lawrence Express Wash* will exceed 41 vph (Saturday peak-hour of the generator). This is less than the 100 vph threshold (stated in the City Ordinance #76500, and less than 50 vph threshold (for a medium volume access drive per KDOT Access Management Policy).

### **APPENDIX**

- Location Map
- Site Plan
- Results of Trip Generation Analysis, Using the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 9<sup>th</sup> Edition



Figure 1 Location Map

## Figure 2

(Site Plan, Attached)

#### **GENERAL NOTES:**

AXROM, LLC 2601 DOVER SQUARE LAWRENCE, KANSAS 66049 1. OWNER:

PEAK OF MANTENO, INC. MANTENO, ILLINOIS 6095

LANDPLAN ENGINEERING, P.A. 1310 WAKARUSA DRIVE LAWRENCE, KANSAS 66045

EXISTING ZONING: CS
PROPOSED ZONING: CS
EXISTING LAND USE: VACANT
PROPOSED LAND USE: CAR WASH
TOPOGGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN WAS OBTAINED FROM A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED BY

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN WAS OBTAINED FROM A FIRED SUPPLY FEW SOME LANDPLAN ENGINEERING IN AUGUST, 2016.

NO PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES WITHIN A DESIGNATED 'SPECIAL FLOOD NO PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES WITHIN A DESIGNATED 'SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA, AS DEFINED BY FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM), PANEL NO. 178, MA NUMBER 20045C0178D, DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS, BEARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF

NUMBER 2004501780, DUDISHAS DUDINI 1, PARRADO, BERNARDA REFERÊNCIA.

THIS SITE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE AMERICANS WITH
DISBABILITIES ACT OCCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (ADMA) FOR BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES,
APPENDIX AT D.28 CPP PART 35.

ALL CONCRETE CORR AND GUTTER SHALL BE INSTALLED AS TYPE COST\* PER CITY OF
ALL CONCRETE CORR AND GUTTER SHALL BE INSTALLED AS TYPE COST\* PER CITY OF

ALL CONCRETE CURRA MOL GUTTER SHALL BE INSTALLED AS "TYPE CO.1" PER CITY OF LAWRENCE DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL STORM SEWER CUBB INEETS AND JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CITY OF LAWRENCE DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
ALL INTERNAL SIDEWALLS AND ACCESS RAMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CITY OF LAWRENCE ALL STREAMS. SIDEWALLS AND ACCESS RAMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CITY OF LAWRENCE PER CITY OF LAWRENCE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ONIONISE. TO SHE MONIMARY SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT THROUGH THE CITY OF LAWRENCE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ONIONISE. SHALL NOT DETER INDIVIDENCE PER APPLICATION TO MAKE A LIBERANCIAN COURSE. SHALL NOT DETER INDIVIDENCE PER APPLICATION TO MAKE A LIBERANCIAN COURSE. SHALL NOT DETER DESCRIPTION OF OUR DISTRICT OF SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT VEHICLES. ALL MECHANICIA COURSEMENT SHALL BE MONITOR OF MEMORY AND ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 24-1008(b) OF THE CITY CODE.

TREES SHALL BE ENTAINED NOT SHALL SHALL SHALL AND APPROVED BY THE PLANNING DIRECTOR. IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 24-1008(b) OF THE TRANSITION DIRECTOR. IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION OF THE PLANNING DIRECTOR. IN ACCORDANCE WITH

THE STATE OF THE S

THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL PROPOSED DIMENSIONS

THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL PROPOSED DIMENSIONS FOR BUILDINGS, WALLS, CONCRETE SLABS, UTILITY SERVICE FORT CONNECTIONS, ETC. AND SHALL MOTIFY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY CONFILICITS OR DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL. SIGNS, PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND STRIPING SHALL CONFORM TO THE ALLEST ADDITION OF THE MANULL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD), UNKESS

CALLED AUADITUDE OF HE MANUAL ON UNFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MIDTO), UNE OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLAN.

THE SITE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL INCESSARY CONSTRUCTION PLANS, SHOP DRAWINGS, LAYOUTS, AND SURVEY INFORMATION, AND FOR EXECUTION ALL SURVEY FIELD WORK REQUIRED, TO PERFORM CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS.

DRAWINGS.
WHENEVER REQUIRED OR APPROPRIATE. THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF ALL PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, ENGINEER AND JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY, AND SHALL ACQUIRE SHOP DRAWING APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND/OR DELIVERY TO THE SITE. ALLOW A MINIMUM OF 14 WORKING DAYS FOR

THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHELL BY LIVE THE SITE. ALL WAS MINIBROUND IT IN WORKING LIVEY DURING THE SITE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONDED FOR ALL PERMITS, PERMIT FEEL, LICENSES AND LICENSE FEEL.

LICENSE FEEL.

THE SITE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONDED FOR ALL PROPERTY OF THE LICENSES AND LICENSE FEEL.

THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHELL PROPERTY PERPARED BY TERRACON, INC. AND DATED JULY 7.

OUR NO. CASE OF DIOLEDHANCES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND GETCHE HEPOTR, TATUM THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENGINE THAT ALL SITE INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY CITY THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENGINE THAT ALL SITE INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY CITY HE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENGINE THAT ALL SITE INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY CITY HE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENGINE THAT ALL SITE INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY CITY HE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENGINE THAT ALL SITE INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY CITY HE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESCRIBED AND PAID FOR BY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE. THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESCRIBED AND PAID FOR BY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE. THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESCRIBED AND PAID FOR BY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE. THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESCRIBED AND PAID FOR BY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE. THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESCRIBED AND PAID FOR BY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE. THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESCRIBED AND PAID FOR BY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE.

THE STEE CONTRACTOR SHALL MANTAIN A CLEIN WORK AREA. TRASH AND WASTE MATERIALS SHALL BE COLLECTED AT A SARE PORTY, AWAY FROM THAMSE SO OTHER FIRE SOURCES. THE STEE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREVIENT ANY LEMS OR DRIPS OF HYDRAULD FLUID, MOTOR OLL. SOUTHS, AND OTHER HYDROCARGOUS PROM CONTRAINING THE GROUND MOTOR FLUES, SOLVETS, AND OTHER HYDROCARGOUS PROM CONTRAINING THE GROUND DRY AND REMOVED FROM THE SITE IN A LEGAL, AND ENVIRONMENTALLY SOUND MANNER. TRASH SHALL BE PROPRETLY INSPOSED OF DAILY. NULSES, A COVERED DURFETS IS PROVIDED AND TISLOCATION, APPROVED BY THE OWNERS REPRESSINTATIVE. THE CONTROL SHETTY PROVISIONS OF APPLICABLE LAWS SHALL BE OSSERVED AT ALL TRANSPORTED THE STEED OF THE CONTROL SHETTY PROVISIONS OF APPLICABLE LAWS SHALL BE OSSERVED AT ALL TRANSS. SHARP CONTROL SHETTY PROVISIONS OF APPLICABLE LAWS SHALL BE OSSERVED AT ALL TRANSS. SHARP COSSES LETTI IN PLACE A TINGHT SHALL BE LEUTED. AND OTHER COSTORIOR OF THE OWNERS PROPERTY AND OTHER COSTORIOR SHETTY PROVISIONS OF APPLICABLE LAWS SHALL BE OSSERVED AT ALL TRANSS. SHARP COSSES LETTI IN PLACE A TINGHT SHALL BE LEUTED.

LEGAL MANNER.
THE SITE CONTRACTOR'S MANNER AND METHOD OF INGRESS AND EGRESS WITH RESPECT TO THE PROJECT AREA SHALL IN NO WAY PROHIBIT OR DISTURB NORMAL PEDESTRIAN OR VEHICULAR TRAFFIC IN THE VICINITY AND IS SUBJECT TO REGULATION AND WRITTEN APPROVAL OF AFFECTED OWNER(S), JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY, ANDIOR AUTHORITIES, AS

APPLICABLE.
FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, THE SITE CONTRACTOR.

FOR THE DURATION OF CONTRICUTION OPERATIONS, THE STE CONTRICTOR.

CONT FACILITIES SPALL BE RESTORED I O'HERIK ORIGINAL COMMITTIES OF BETTER, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE AFFECTED OWNER(S), JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY, ANDIOR AUTHORITIES, AS APPLICABLE. ALL COSTS FOR CLEANUP, RESTORATION WORK AND OTHER RESTORATION OPERATIONS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CONSTRUCTION SIGNAGE, STEET SWEEPING AND MAINTAINING EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE THE SITE CONTRACTOR'S

SIREE I SWEEPING AND MAIN NAINNE EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE THE STIE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION STAINED. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL QUANTITIES. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL PREVAIL OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. COORDINATES AND/OR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THESE BRAININGS ARE TO BACK OF CURE, OUTSIDE FACE OF BILLIDING FOUNDATIONS, EDGE OF PAVEMENT, OR CENTER OF STRUCTURE OR SIGN UNLESS NOTEO OTHERWISE REFER ANY UNCLEAR ITEMS TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR INTERPRETATION.

THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND CONTACT THE

THE SITE CONTINUED WAS ARREST VEHICLA SITE CONSULTIONS IN THE FIELD AND CONTACT HE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE IF THERE ARE ANY CUSTED TOOS OR CONFIDENCE REGARDING THE DRAWINGS ANDOR FIELD CONDITIONS OF THAT APPROPRIATE ADJUSTMENTS ANDOR REVISIONS CAN BE AMDE PRIOR OF CONSTRUCTION. ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND PROJECT MANUAL SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE SITE CONTRACTOR AND CONFIRMED WITH THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO BIDDING.

CONFIRMED WITH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO BIDDING.
ALTERNATIVE METHODS AND PRODUCTS OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED IN THE DRAWINGS
MAY BE USED IF REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND OTHER
AFFECTED JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
THE SITE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFIRMING THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL

LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

IN ALL CASES THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE FLANS IS ASSUMED TO
IN ALL CASES THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE FRANCE FLANS IN
A CATUAL, FILED ISSUMPLY OF VASIBLE STRICTLINES CONTACT MASSASS (ITILITY ONE-CALL
1400-347-233 OR B-1-1, BEFORE COMMENCING ANY EXCANATION, CONTRACTOR MUST ALLOW
SUFFICIENT TURE FOR MARKING AND COORGINATION WITH PAPPOPERATE UTILITY AUTHORITIES. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH OCCUR
DUE TO THE FALLER TO LOCATE AND PRESERY LAW YAND ALL LIDMINGS.

ALL CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS MUST BE ACCOMPLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY AND ALL APPLICABLE REGULATIONS OF THE U.S. OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (OSHA).

ADMINISTRATION (OSHA).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT INTERRIPT UTILITIES SERVICING OCCUPIED OR EXISTING FACILITIES SECRYT WHEN SUCH INTERRIPTIONS HAVE BEEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY THE PARTIES OF THE PROPOSED UTILITY INTERPUTION. INTERRUPTIONS SHALL OCCUR ONLY NATURE ACCEPTABLE TEMPORARY SERVICE HAS BEEN PROVIDED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN, AT THE JOB SITE, A COMPLETE SET OF CONSTRUCTION.

DOCUMENTS AND MAKE THEM AVAILABLE TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, SUBCONTRACTORS, AND/OR ALLIED CONSULTANTS THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION

PROCESS. AFTER ALL WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND THE PROJECT HAS BEEN TESTED AND AFIER ALL WORK HAS BEEN COMMELE ID AND THE PROJECT HAS BEEN TESTED AND ACCEPTED, THE SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL SWEEP THE ENTIRE WORK AREA CLEAN AND REMOVE ALL DIRT, MUD, TRASH, WASTE MATERIAL, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, AND VEHICLES. DAMAGED PARKING STRIPES OR STAINED PAVEMENT SHALL BE REFINISHED TO ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION BY THE SITE CONTRACTOR.

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2, BLOCK ONE, PEAK ADDITION, A MINOR SUBDIVISION/REPLAT OF LOT 1 AND PORTIONS OF LOTS 2, 3, 4, 7 AND 8, CO-OP SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION IN THE CITY OF LAWRENCE, DOUGLAS COUNTY, SAS, IFINAL PLAT PENDINGI

#### PARKING SUMMARY:

OFF-STREET PARKING

REQUIRED: CAR WASH
2 PARKING SPACES + 4 STACKING SPACES

1 VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE

31 VACUUM EQUIPPED PARKING SPACES 36 STACKING SPACES

#### PAVEMENT SCHEDULE:



6° ASPHALT PAVEMENT; PER GEOTECH REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS; REFER TO SHEET C6 FOR DETAIL

" ASPHALT PAVEMENT; PER GEOTECH REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS; REFER TO



4" CONCRETE PAVEMENT; PER GEOTECH REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS; REFER TO



7" CONCRETE PAVEMENT; PER GEOTECH REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS; REFER TO SHEET C6 FOR DETAIL

66046 WASH STREET KANSAS 6 EXPRESS V LAYOUT PLAN E. 23rd 9 RENCE, RENCE 1020 E LAWE LAWE

ANDPLAN
NGINEERING



RID SET DRAWINGS

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

PROJECT NO. DRAWN BY:

ISSUE Α C3 OF 7 SHEETS

SCALE: 1" = 30'

# Detailed Land Use Data For 1 Wash Stalls of CARWASHAUTO 1 ( 948 ) Automated Car Wash

Project: Lawrence Express Wash

Phase: Phase 1

Description: E. 23rd Street & Haskell Ave. (NEC)

Open Date: 9/9/2016

Analysis Date: 9/9/2016

Day / Period	Total Trips	Pass-By Trips	Avg Rate	Min Rate	Max Rate	Std Dev	Avg Size	% Enter	% Exit	Use <u>Eq.</u>	Equation	R2
Saturday Peak Hour of Generator	41	0	41				1	46	54	False		